

**16-0308-cr(L),
16-1094-cr(CON), 16-353-cr(VAP), 16-1068-cr(VAP)**

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

HSBC BANK USA, N.A., HSBC HOLDINGS PLC,

Defendants-Appellants,

– v. –

HUBERT DEAN MOORE, JR.,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR
BRANDON L. GARRETT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

KEVIN W. GOERING
(Admission Pending)
NORWICK, SCHAD & GOERING
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Professor Brandon L. Garrett
110 East 59th Street
New York, New York 10022
(917) 841-8750

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE HSBC MONITORSHIP PRESENTS ISSUES OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE CONCERNING FEDERAL CORPORATE PROSECUTIONS ...	3
II. THERE IS A LONG PRACTICE OF ALLOWING PUBLIC ACCESS TO INFORMATION ABOUT CORPORATE MONITORS IN FEDERAL PROSECUTIONS	10
A. Monitors are Widely Used in Prosecutions of Organizations	10
B. The Work of Monitors is Often Available to the Public	16
III. THERE IS A STRONG PUBLIC INTEREST IN DISCLOSURE OF MONITORS' REPORTS	19
IV. PRACTICAL OBJECTIONS TO DISCLOSURE OF MONITORS' REPORTS ARE EXAGGERATED AND EASILY ADDRESSED THROUGH REDACTION.....	23
V. THE SPEEDY TRIAL ACT PROVIDES THE COURT WITH AUTHORITY TO DISCLOSE MONITORS' REPORTS	24
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Stipulation and Order Approving Settlement Agreement and Order of Resolution and Entry of Judgment, <i>U.S. v. Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department</i> , 2:15-cv-03174-JFW-FFM (C.D.C.A. May 15, 2015), at https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/762056/download	12
<i>U.S. v. Ionia Management S.A.</i> , Fifth Special Master's Hearing, (D.Ct. Jan. 12, 2011), at https://ecf.ctd.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/show_public_doc?2007cr0134-343-2	13
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs., B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733, 742 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>United States v. Fokker Services, B.V.</i> , 79 F.Supp. 3d 160, 164 (D.D.C. 2015), vacated, 818 F. 3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>United States v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 2013 WL 3306161 *3, No. 1:12-cr-00763-JG (E.D.N.Y. July 1, 2013)	28
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130, 136 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 435 F.Supp.2d 330, 382 (S.D. N.Y. 2006).....	5

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §§ 3771(a)(9).....	28, 31, 35
18 U.S.C. 3161.....	25, 28, 29, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Monitors (August 2015), at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/images/abanews/2015annualresolutions/108a.pdf	8
Abram Chayes, <i>The Role of the Judge in Public Law Litigation</i> , 89 HARV. L. REV. 1281, 1282, 1284, 1298 (1976).....	15
Annual Financial Report, March 18, 2016, at http://www.londonstockexchange.com/exchange/news/market-news/market-news-detail/HSBA/12744438.html	15
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Corporate Confessions</i> , 30 CARDOZO L. REV. 917 (2009)	7
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Globalized Corporate Prosecutions</i> , 97 VA. L. REV. 1775 (2011)	7
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Globalized Corporate Prosecutions</i> , 97 VA. L. REV. 1775 (2011).....	20
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Structural Reform Prosecution</i> , 93 VA. L. REV. 853 (2007)....	7
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Structural Reform Prosecution</i> , 93 Va. L. Rev. 853 (2007)	9
BRANDON L. GARRETT, <i>TOO BIG TO JAIL: HOW PROSECUTORS COMPROMISE WITH CORPORATIONS</i> (Harvard University Press, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Brooke A. Masters, <i>Bristol-Myers Outs Its Chief at Monitor’s Urging</i> , WASHINGTON POST, September 13, 2006.	25
Duke Energy, Environmental Compliance plans, at https://www.duke-energy.com/environment/reports/ecp.asp	18

Government Accountability Office, <i>Preliminary Observations on the DOJ's Use and Oversight of Deferred Prosecution and Non-Prosecution Agreements</i> , June 25, 2009.....	32
Greg Farrell, <i>HSBC Falls Short on Compliance, Monitor to Report</i> , BLOOMBERG, Mar. 30, 2015.....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1508, at 1 (1974), as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7401, 7401.....	30
Hearing before the Subcommittee on Commercial and Administrative Law of the Committee on the Judiciary, "Accountability, Transparency, and Uniformity in Corporate Deferred and Non-Prosecution Agreements," June 25, 2009, http://judiciary.house.gov/hearings/printers/111th/111-52_50593.PDF	25
PROSECUTORS IN THE BOARDROOM, ed. Rachel Barkow and Anthony Barkow (New York: New York University Press, 2011).....	7
James B. Jacobs, <i>Mobsters, Unions, and Feds: The Mafia and the American Labor Movement</i> (New York University Press 2006).....	16
Kathleen M. Boozang & Simone Handler-Hutchinson, "Monitoring" Corporate Corruption: DOJ's Use of Deferred Prosecution Agreements in Health Care, 35 AM. J.L. & MED. 89 (2009).....	19
Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department Antelope Valley Evaluation Monitoring Team.....	17
Los Angeles Unified School District, Office of the Independent Monitor, Reports, at http://oimla.com/reports.htm	17
Memorandum from Craig S. Morford, Acting Deputy Att'y Gen., for Heads of Dep't Components and U.S. Att'ys (Mar. 7, 2008), at http://www.justice.gov/dag/morford-useofmonitorsmemo-03072008.pdf	20
Monitor's Final Report, Part I – Public Report, at http://www.osc.state.ny.us/reports/nyra/nyrareport905.pdf	23

Monitor’s First Report, Compliance Levels of the Albuquerque Police Department and the City of Albuquerque with Requirements of the Court-Approved Settlement Agreement, at <https://www.justice.gov/usao-nm/file/796886/download>.16

Quarterly Reports of the Independent Monitor, at http://www.lapdonline.org/office_of_constitutional_policing_and_policy/content_basic_view/901016

Rachel Louise Ensign and Max Colchester, *HSBC Struggles in Battle Against Money Laundering*, WALL ST. JOURNAL, Jan. 12, 2015.14

S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-10-110, *DOJ Has Taken Steps to Better Track Its Use of Deferred and Non-Prosecution Agreements, but Should Evaluate Effectiveness*, 4 (2009).....25

S. REP. NO. 93–1021, at 37 (1974); see also A. Partridge, *Legislative History of Title I of the Speedy Trial Act of 1974* (Fed. Judicial Center 1980), at [http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/lhiststa.pdf/\\$file/lhiststa.pdf](http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/lhiststa.pdf/$file/lhiststa.pdf).31

The Federal-Appointed Monitor for the University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey, January 3, 2008, at http://blog.nj.com/southjersey_impact/2008/01/MonitorReport.pdf.....23

U.S. Department of Justice, Environment and Natural Resources Division, *Prosecution of Federal Pollution Crimes*, at <https://www.justice.gov/enrd/prosecution-federal-pollution-crimes>.19

U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2012 SOURCEBOOK OF FEDERAL SENTENCING STATISTICS, table 54 (2013).18

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 8D1.1(a)(3).17, 18

Veronica Root, *The Monitor-Client Relationship*, 100 VA. L. REV. 523, 575 (2014).28

Vikramaditya Khanna & Timothy L. Dickinson, *The Corporate Monitor: The New Corporate Czar?*, 105 MICH. L. REV. 1713 (2007).....16

William J. Baer, Assistant Attorney General, *Prosecuting Antitrust Crimes*, Sept. 10, 2014.....19

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....6

Rule 29.1 of the Local Rules of the Second Circuit6
